
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 26th February, 2025 
 

10.00 am 
 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 



 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 26th February, 2025, at 10.00 am Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   
 

Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr T Bond, Mr D L Brazier, Mrs L Game, 
Mrs S Prendergast, Mr O Richardson and Mr S Webb 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Mr A Brady 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Ms J Hawkins 
 

Independent: 
 

Mr M Whiting 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Ms R Ainslie-Malik and Ms H Carter 
 

 
County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 

at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 
 

. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

  
 A - Required Items  
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
 
A2 Apologies and Substitutes  
 
A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
 
 B - Any items called-in  
 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 

discussion  
C1 Devolution and Local Government Reform (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
C2 Household Support Fund (Pages 3 - 22) 
 
C3 Asset Management Strategy 2024-2030  Decision - 24/00069 (Pages 23 - 64) 
 
C4 Transfer of the 18-25 section of the Strengthening Independence Service - 

Decision 24/00109 (Pages 65 - 126) 
 
 D - To Note  
D1 Work Programme (Pages 127 - 130) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 18 February 2025 
 
 



By:  Anna Taylor, Scrutiny Research Officer    
 
To:  Scrutiny Committee, 26 February 2025 
 
Subject: Devolution and Local Government Reform.   
 
 

Summary: The Chairman and Spokespeople of the Scrutiny Committee have asked 
that this issue be placed on the agenda for discussion.     

 

1. Introduction 

a) Following the Cabinet decision, on 9 January 2025 to proceed with a proposal 
for devolution the Scrutiny Committee met to discuss and note the urgent 
decision taken.   
 

b) On Wednesday 5 February 2025 the Leader was told by Government that 
Kent and Medway had not been selected as one of the areas that would be 
part of its Devolution Priority Programme.   
 

c) Despite Kent not currently being on the devolution propriety programme the 
Government has told the county’s council leaders that they must press ahead 
with their proposals for local government reorganisation, and that all two-tier 
authorities should now make plans to merge to create single authorities, and 
make structures simpler and more efficient.   
 

d) By 21 March 2025, an interim proposal should be developed by the leaders of 
KCC, Medway Council and all twelve district and borough councils in the 
county.  This should set out how Kent and Medway could be divided into 
unitary authorities, with full proposals expected by 28 November.   
 
 

2. Recommendation  

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to discuss and comment on or note the update 
provided by the Leader of the Council.     

 

3.  Background documents 

a) Agenda for Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday, 29th January, 2025, 10.00 
am 

b) Agenda for County Council on Thursday, 9th January, 2025, 10.00 am 

c) Agenda for Cabinet on Thursday, 9th January, 2025, 2.00 pm 

d) Devolution derailed in Kent but plans for major council shake up to go ahead - 
News & Features - Kent County Council 

Page 1

Agenda Item C1

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieLi
[...]
 able to access a new £500million support fund to 
help them with essentials over the winter.  The Household Support Fund was 
distributed by Upper Tier councils in England to directly help those who 
needed it most.  In October 2021 the Leader took an urgent decision to accept 
the grant and the decision also authorised the Corporate Director Finance, in 
consultation with the Leader, to accept and administer any further grant 
monies providing they were given by government on very similar terms of 
reference and that they could be appropriately managed under the 
funding/governance framework put in place by the decision.  
 

b) The Household Support Fund is funded by the Department for Work and 
Pensions on behalf of the UK government and the scheme supports 
vulnerable Kent households in need of help with significantly rising living 
costs.    
 

c) The following webpage sets out who is eligible, what is offered, how to apply 
and appeal, how you would receive and redeem your voucher along with other 
places to get help:  Household Support Fund - Kent County Council 
 

d) Cabinet has received updates on the Financial Hardship Programme in March 
2023, July 2024 and November 2024 – the links to these meetings are 
contained in the background documents below.   
 

e) This item is placed on the agenda for discussion following concerns about 
how the fund is being targeted and which groups of Kent residents are 
eligible.   

 

2. Recommendation  

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to discuss and comment on the delivery of the 
Household Support Fund.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item C2

https://www.kent.gov.uk/leisure-and-community/cost-of-living-support/urgent-financial-help-and-extra-support/household-support-fund#tab-1


3. Attached documents  

a)  21/00107 Record of Decision 

b)  21/00107 Decision Report 

c) Record of Officer Decision - Household Support Grant allocation to Water 
Companies 

d) Record of Officer Decision - Household Support Fund Extension 

 


[...]
lled-in to the Scrutiny Committee but the Chairman 
and Spokespeople have placed the decision on the agenda for discussion. 

 

2. Recommendation  

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to discuss and comment on or note the decision 
taken in relation to the Asset Management Strategy 2024-2030.   

 

3. Attached documents  

a)  24/00069 – Record of Decision 

b)  24/00069 – Decision Report 

c) Appendix A – Asset Management Strategy 2024 – 30  

d) Appendix B - EQIA 

 

4.  Background documents 

a) Agenda for Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on Wednesday, 17th 
January, 2024, 10.00 am 

b)   Agenda for Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on Tuesday, 10th 
September, 2024, 10.00 am 

 
 
Contact Details  

Page 23

Agenda Item C3

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s128289/RoD.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s128122/Decision%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s128123/Appendix%20A.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s128124/Appendix%20B%20EQIA.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=750&MId=9274&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=750&MId=9274&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=750&MId=9481&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=750&MId=9481&Ver=4


Anna Taylor, Scrutiny Research Officer 
anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk  03000 416478 

Page 24

mailto:anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   DECISION NO: 

24/00069 

 
For publication  

 
Key decision: YES 
Key decision criteria.  The decision will result in the adoption of a new strategy. 

  
Title of Decision: Asset Management Strategy 2024 - 2030 

 
Decision:  
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to: 
 

1. agree to the adoption of the new Asset Management Strategy 2024-2030; and 
 

2. note that the new Asset Management Strategy 2024-2030 and its action plan will be set within 
the context of the financial constraints and resources of the Council.  

 
 
Reason(s) for decision: 
The existing Asset Management Strategy (AMS) is for the period 2018-2023 and so a new AMS is 
required. The intention is that the new strategy will cover a period of 6 years, from 2024 to 2030. 
 
The AMS is a vital component of Kent County Council’s (KCC) operational and strategic planning. It 
provides a comprehensive framework for managing KCC’s diverse property assets, including those 
owned, leased, and tenanted. The strategy aligns with KCC’s broader strategies and policies, ensuring 
that assets are optimally used, suitably located, and sustainably maintained. 
 
Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation: 
The proposal for the development of a new AMS was considered at the meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Cabinet Committee on 17 January 2024, and again on 10 September 2024, where the 
decision was endorsed. 
 
It was RESOLVED to endorse that the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate 
and Traded Services agree the adoption of the new AMS 2024-2030, subject to the inclusion of the 
wording ‘where budgets allow’ to more clearly indicate that the strategy was an aspirational document.  
 
Any alternatives considered and rejected: 
Do nothing – discarded. 
 
Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the Proper 
Officer: None. 

 

                         6 January 2025 
........................................................................  .................................................................. 

 signed   date 
   

 

 Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure  
 
To:  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Corporate and Traded Services  
 
Subject: Asset Management Strategy 2
[...]
y, it will be monitored to align with any changes to KCC’s core 

strategies, policies and service objectives, as well as any political or statutory 
fluctuations. 
 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 
is asked to consider and endorse or make recommendations on the proposed decision 
to agree to the adoption of the new Asset Management Strategy 2024-2030; and 
  
 
11. Background documents 

 
11.1 Asset Management Strategy – A Five-Year Plan 2018 -2023 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/5545/Asset-management-
strategy.pdf  
 

11.2 Framing Kent's Future - Our Council Strategy 2022- 2026 
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0018/136431/Framing-Kents-
Future-strategy-document.pdf 
 

11.3 Securing Kent’s Future – Budget Recovery Strategy & Financial Report 
 https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s120272/Cabinet%20Report.pdf 
 
 
 

Page 31

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/5545/Asset-management-strategy.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/5545/Asset-management-strategy.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0018/136431/Framing-Kents-Future-strategy-document.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0018/136431/Framing-Kents-Future-strategy-document.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0018/136431/Framing-Kents-Future-strategy-document.pdf
Securing%20Kent%E2%80%99s%20Future%20%E2%80%93%20Budget%20Recovery%20Strategy%20%26%20Financial%20Reporting(kent.gov.uk)
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s120272/Cabinet%20Report.pdf


12. Appendices 
 

12.1 Appendix A – The Asset Management Strategy 2024-2030 
 
12.2 Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment 

 
12.3 Appendix C – Proposed Record of Decision 
 
13. Contact details  
 
Report Author: Rebecca Anderson  
Job title: Head of Business 
Information, Strategy and Assurance   
Telephone number: 03000417731   
Email address: 
rebecca.anderson2@ke
[...]
 financial value or create efficiencies to the 
same or greater extent than the proposal to transfer the 18-25 SIS service from CYPE to ASCH. 
 
Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 
Proper Officer:  
 
None 
 
 
 
            Cabinet 30-01-25 

.........................................................................  .................................................................. 
 signed   date 
   
 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 
From: Sue Chandler, Cabinet Member for Integrated 

Children’s Services  
  
 Dan Watkins, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

and Public Health  
  
       Sarah Hammond, Corporate Director, Children, Young 

People and Education  
  
       Richard Smith, Corporate Director, Adult Social Care 

and Health   
 
To: Cabinet - 30 January 2025 
 
Subject: Transfer the 18-25 section of the Strengthening 

Independence Service from the Children Young People 
and Education Directorate to the Adult Social Care and 
Health Directorate 

 
Decision no: 24/00109 
 
Key Decision: Yes - It affects more than 2 Electoral Divisions 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Past Pathway of report: Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 15 January 

2025  
Children's, Young People and Education Cabinet 
Committee – 16 January 2025 

 
Future Pathway of report:  Cabinet decision 
 
Electoral Division: All 
 
 
Is the decision eligible for call-in? Yes  
 
 
Summary: Transitions involve facilitating young people’s move from children’s 
services to adult services and typically occur between ages 18 and 25. The 
Strengthening Independence Service sits within the Children, Young People and 
Education Directorate and oversees transitions between 0-25 for those with learning 
and physical disabilities. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Services at Kent County Council is accountable for 
assessing local needs and delivering a full range of adult social services. These 
services support in
[...]
rategic priorities "Securing Kent's Future" and 

“Framing Kent’s Future” 
Adult Social Care's co-produced strategy "Making a Difference Every Day" 

 
12. Appendices 

 
• Appendix A – Proposed Record Of Decision 
• Appendix B – EqIA 
• Appendix C – DPIA Screening Tool Outcome 

 
13. Contact details  
 
Report Authors:   
Sharon Howard  
Assistant Director Strengthening 
Independence Service – For Disabled 
Children and Young People 0-25  
+443000412070  
sharon.howard@kent.gov.uk   

Lead Directors  
Kevin Kasaven, Director of Children's 
Countywide Services   
+443000416334  
kevin.kasaven@kent.gov.uk    
  
Mark Albiston, Director of Adult Social Care 

Page 78

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents
https://www.adass.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/adass-time-to-act-april-2023-1.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/9/contents
https://thinklocalactpersonal.org.uk/about-us/what-we-do/#:~:text=Maintain%20hubs%20and%20networks%20on,national%2C%20regional%20and%20local%20levels
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld5803/ldselect/ldadultsoc/99/9902.htm
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s121235/Securing%20Kents%20Future%20-%20Budget%20Recovery%20Strategy.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0018/136431/Framing-Kents-Future-strategy-document.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0006/137805/Making-a-Difference-Every-Day-Our-Strategy-for-Adult-Social-Care-2022-to-2027.pdf
mailto:sharon.howard@kent.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.kasaven@kent.gov.uk


  
Alyson Wagget  
Assistant Director Thanet South Kent 
Coastal  
+443000412483  
alyson.wagget@kent.gov.uk   

and Health  
+443000417578  
mark.albiston@kent.gov.uk   
  
Corporate Directors  
Richard Smith  
Corporate Director Adult Social Care and 
Health  
03000 416838  
Richard.smith3@kent.gov.uk  
   
Sarah Hammond  
Corporate Director Children, Young People 
and Education  
03000 411488  
Sarah.hammong@kent.gov.uk  
  

 

Page 79

mailto:alyson.wagget@kent.gov.uk
m
[...]
69tZ8FcGYJMhgTlecmJPCLEkAs37rHD151guyPyt5Q%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.kent.gov.uk%3A9071%2FieDecisionDetails.aspx%3FID%3D2779&data=05%7C02%7CAnna.Taylor%40kent.gov.uk%7C57ff71b2fb7545667a9108dd461d302f%7C3253a20dc7354bfea8b73e6ab37f5f90%7C0%7C0%7C638743813349231152%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=m69tZ8FcGYJMhgTlecmJPCLEkAs37rHD151guyPyt5Q%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.kent.gov.uk%3A9071%2FieDecisionDetails.aspx%3FID%3D2779&data=05%7C02%7CAnna.Taylor%40kent.gov.uk%7C57ff71b2fb7545667a9108dd461d302f%7C3253a20dc7354bfea8b73e6ab37f5f90%7C0%7C0%7C638743813349231152%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=m69tZ8FcGYJMhgTlecmJPCLEkAs37rHD151guyPyt5Q%3D&reserved=0


November – Draft Budget  

Page 130


	Agenda
	C1 Devolution and Local Government Reform
	C2 Household Support Fund
	21-00107 - Record of Decision
	21-00107 - Decision Report
	Officer Decision - March 2022 - Water Schemes
	Officer Decision - May 2022 - Household Support Grant

	C3 Asset Management Strategy 2024-2030  Decision - 24/00069
	Record of Decision
	Decision Report
	Appendix A - Asset Management Strategy 2024 - 2030
	Appendix B EQIA

	C4 Transfer of the 18-25 section of the Strengthening Independence Service - Decision 24/00109
	24-00109 - ROD
	24-00109 - Decision Report
	24-00109 - EqIA Updated Jan 2025
	24-00109 - DPIA Screening Tool outcome - Transitions
	DPIA Project Information
	Title:
	Project ID:
	Project Timeframe for Data Collection:

	DPIA Screening Questions
	DPIA Core Questions
	Data Collection
	Data Collection Questions


	D1 Work Programme
	_________________________________________________________������____________________
	Work Programme February 2025




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 26 February 2025. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr A Brady, Mr D L Brazier, Ms J Hawkins, Mr A J Hook, 
Mrs S Prendergast and Mr S Webb 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs S Chandler, Mr R W Gough, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr P J Oakford, 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE and Mr D Watkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Albiston (Director of Adult Social Care (Operations) Kent), 
Alesbrook (Financial Hardship Programme Manager), Ms R Anderson (Head of 
Business Information, Strategy and Assurance), Mr J Betts (Interim Corporate 
Director Finance), Mrs S Hammond (Corporate Director Children, Young People and 
Education), Mr R Smith (Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health), 
Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer), 
Ms J Taylor (Head of Capital Works), Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and 
Mr T Woolmer (Head of Strategic Partnerships) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
98. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Bond, Mrs Game, Mr Richardson and the Parent 
Governor and Church Representatives.   
 
99. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
100. Devolution and Local Government Reform  
(Item C1) 
 
1. Mr Gough introduced the item, highlighting the complexity of the devolution and 

local government reform (LGR) process.  It had been three weeks since the 
announcement from the Government that Kent and Medway had not been 
selected as one of the areas that would be part of its Devolution Priority 
Programme.   

 
2. There remained confusion over the reasons behind the decision to exclude Kent 

and Medway, particularly when every other Eastern and South Eastern Council 
was included.  The Government cited the size difference between Kent and 
Medway as a reason for the exclusion, however this had not been raised as an 
issue during discussions in the run up to the decision being made.   



 

2 

 
3. The Government had confirmed that the LGR process would proceed regardless 

of devolution priority status.  An initial submission had been requested by 
Government by 21 March 2025 with full proposals expected by 28 November.  
The discussion around the number and shape of unitary councils was ongoing.      

 
4. Mr Gough emphasised the importance of public service reform, leveraging Kent’s 

co-terminosity of major public services.  Engagement with partners such as the 
police, fire, health and educational institutions was crucial.   

 
5. Mr Gough responded to questions from Members which included the following:  
 

a. Concerns were raised about transparency and need for open 
conversations with stakeholders.  Mr Gough explained that he proposed to 
establish a committee to focus on devolution and LGR, with regular 
briefings for all members – Members were keen that stakeholders, such as 
Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC), were given the option of a seat 
on that Committee.   

b. It was important to continue to engage with parish and town councils 
through KALC and other forums, this had been done and extensive 
discussions had been had with KALC including the Leader of Medway 
Council attending the KALC AGM.   

c. It was important to maintain flexibility and adapt to evolving circumstances, 
there was a commitment to ongoing engagement and transparency 
throughout the process.  

 
6. With regards to the timeline for new councils, this was complicated, however the 

current working assumption was towards shadow elections in 2027 and new 
bodies in 2028.    

 
7. There was a need to get devolution back on track, there were good working 

relationships across Kent and Medway with regular meetings of Leaders and Kent 
Joint Chiefs.   

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the update provided by the Leader of the 
Council.   
 
101. Household Support Fund  
(Item C2) 
 
1. The Chairman invited Mr Hook, as the Member who requested that the item be 

placed on the agenda, to outline the reasons for it being considered by the 
Scrutiny Committee.  Mr Hook explained that he wished to explore why the 
Household Support Fund (HSF) was being used in the way it was, particularly the 
criteria for eligibility, including income thresholds and savings limits.  Mr Hook also 
had concerns about the lack of consideration for housing costs within the eligibility 
criteria and pensioners missing out and efforts to promote take up of the 
schemes.   

 
2. Mr Gough explained that the HSF had become a regular part of the Council’s 

activity having been established during the pandemic.  It began with a focus on 



 

3 

free school meals during the summer holiday and had evolved into part of the 
structure for tackling poverty, disadvantage and financial hardship.   

 
3. Mr Gough explained that the “Just Missing Out” scheme was a response to the 

situation that had arisen from the discontinuation of the winter fuel payment for 
those who were not on pension credit.  A twin track approach meant the Council 
was both seeking to publicise the fund as well as boosting the take-up of pension 
credit and also to reach those who were just excluded.   

 
4. The take up of the Just Missing Out Scheme had been modest, with around 1,500 

people applying from up to 5,000 eligible residents.  Work continued to address 
this, and the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) had been complimentary 
about the way in which the scheme had operated and that the approach to criteria 
worked well.   

 
5. Approximately 20% of the funding was devolved to districts and boroughs which 

then ran their own customised schemes locally to meet specific local need.   
 
6. Lucy Alesbrook explained that there were limitations around the HSF, the DWP 

had made it clear that housing support should be limited within the delivery of the 
fund.   

 
7. In talking to partners about eligibility criteria for the scheme it was clear that it 

could be a challenge for people in hardship when faced with very complicated 
processes to enable them to access support, a particular success of the HSF had 
been in making the process as simple as possible for people to access.   

 
8. In relation to the pension credit campaign, Officers were working in partnership 

with district and borough council colleagues who received the data on pension 
credit take-up.  Further information would be provided to Members when it was 
available.   

 
9. Regarding free school meal eligible households, support was available as a wider 

part of the delivery of HSF.   
 
10. Members received confirmation that the government had committed to funding the 

HSF for another year, a Member requested that consideration be given to housing 
costs in future criteria and the consideration given to continuing the simplicity of 
the application process was welcomed.   

 
11. The Cabinet Member and Officers responded to questions from Members which 

included the following:   
 

a. Could more information be provided on distribution throughout the county?  
b. Unspent funds would be assumed into the general HSF and would be 

allocated to people in financial hardship.   
c. A breakdown of the current financial position of the HSF would be provided 

along with district spend.   
d. In terms of marketing and promotion to raise awareness of the Just Missing 

out scheme radio adverts had been used along with bus, train advertising 
and mail-outs to members of the public and partners – further information 
on the marketing would be provided.   



 

4 

e. Ms Alesbrook confirmed that Canterbury City Council had undertaken a 
public participation scheme.  The ways in which the district and borough 
councils operated their schemes differed but KCC worked closely with the 
them and where there were opportunities to support each other these were 
promoted.   

f. In response to a question about those missing out on Pension Credit the 
Just Missing Out Scheme was intended to focus on that group and provide 
them with support 

 
12. The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and Officers for attending the 

meeting, for providing responses to the questions asked and for offering to 
provide further information as requested. 

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the information provided in relation to 
the delivery of the Household Support Fund.  
 
102. Asset Management Strategy 2024-2030  Decision - 24/00069  
(Item C3) 
 
1. The Chairman introduced this item, which had also been requested by Mr Brady, 

highlighting the importance of the Asset Management Strategy (AMS) 2024-2030, 
especially in challenging financial times. 

 
2. Mr Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate 

and Traded Services, was invited to provide an overview, he emphasised the 
strategy's focus on maintaining properties as "warm, safe, and dry."  Maintenance 
had fallen into being reactive whereas it should be preventative maintenance.  
The property team had reviewed all properties, identifying underutilised buildings 
and were focusing maintenance funds on essential assets.  The team had 
successfully accelerated asset sales, doubling the expected revenue, which had 
helped mitigate budget challenges. 

 
3. The strategy aimed to address the financial constraints of the Council by 

optimising property management.  There was an emphasis on regular 
maintenance to avoid costly repairs and efforts were made to better utilise 
buildings and dispose of underutilised assets. 

 
4. The Cabinet Member and Officers noted comments and responded to questions 

which included the following: 
 

a. In response to a question from the Chairman about the current value of 
KCC's building assets and the number of properties that were currently 
vacant the officers confirmed that the estate was valued at approximately 
£2.77 billion, with around 100 vacant properties.  The AMS set out the 
nature of the portfolio, the types of assets that fell into each category and 
the proportions of freehold and leasehold.   

b. The previous strategy ran from 2018 – 2023 and during the pandemic there 
were both challenges and budget pressures.  The impact of the “warm, 
safe and dry” strategy had resulted in the Council struggling to maintain 
anything over the warm, safe and dry standard.  However, the new strategy 
included lifecycle management to ensure ongoing maintenance costs were 
considered. 



 

5 

c. Concerns were raised about the transparency of asset utilisation and the 
impact on community assets, it was confirmed that the strategy included 
measures to improve transparency and collaboration with members.   

d. The Cabinet Member and Officers offered to report back to Members at a 
future meeting to follow up on the further questions of Members. 

e. In developing the new strategy, a number of internal workshops had been 
run setting out what had been achieved during the old strategy and lessons 
learned from those.  A new Facilities Management contract was procured 
which included the restructure of the way that services were delivered.  A 
key objective in the new strategy was around the co-locations and flexibility 
of the use of buildings.   

f. Was there a list of underutilised assets?  More engagement should be 
undertaken with the local member to determine why it’s not utilised and to 
find ways for the community to utilise the asset for the benefit of residents 
and the council to ensure KCC was not disposing of an asset that might be 
of community need.   

g. KPIs had been developed in relation to the strategy and these would be 
reported to Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee in due course.   

h. A Member asked whether directorates had a responsibility for monitoring 
the list of council assets or whether this was done by the property team?  
The broad asset reviews were part of the strategic reset programme, this 
was split into office estates, community estate (e.g. libraries) and specialist 
estate (assets we hold for a particular purpose).   

i. In response to a question about the Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA) 
relating to the decision, it was confirmed that individual EQIAs were 
undertaken around particular streams of activity.  When further decisions 
were made separate EQIAs would be produced which would highlight the 
impact of the decision. 

j. Individual property data was available and the officers offered to provide a 
briefing for members on the key elements.     

k. In terms of transparency, a lot of information was publicly available in terms 
of the asset base.  Tools were available for members to search for 
particular assets in particular locations to determine ownership for 
example.  This would be promoted following the KCC elections in May 
2025.  

 
5. Members were keen to take up the offer of further updates to the committee.   
 
6. The Chairman thanked Mr Oakford and the officers for attending the meeting and 

for answering Members’ questions.   
 
RESOLVED that Members note the decision taken in relation to the Asset 
Management Strategy 2024-2030.    
 
103. Transfer of the 18-25 section of the Strengthening Independence Service - 
Decision 24/00109  
(Item C4) 
 
1. The Chairman asked Mr Streatfeild to introduce this item as he had requested 

that it be placed on the agenda for discussion.   
 



 

6 

2. Mr Streatfeild emphasised the importance of the decision which focused on the 
transfer of the 18-25 section of the Strengthening Independence Service (SIS) 
from the responsibility of the Director of Children, Education and Young People 
(CYPE) to Adult Social Care.   He raised concerns about the lack of consultation 
and communication with parents and the Corporate Parenting Panel regarding the 
transfer.  He also raised concerns about the legal and financial implications of the 
transfer, including the potential risks and that no equality impact assessment was 
submitted to the Cabinet Committee when they were asked to discuss the 
decision.   

 
3. Mrs Chandler, the Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services explained 

the rationale behind the decision, emphasising that it was based on statutory 
responsibilities and the consistency of services for the 18 to 25 cohort.  She 
assured Member that the services and staff would remain unchanged, with only 
the line management structure being altered.   

 
4. Mr Watkins, Cabinet Member for Adults and Public Health concurred with Mrs 

Chandler. 
 
5. Mrs Hammond, Corporate Director for CYPE  provided a comprehensive overview 

of the transfer, including the number of young adults affected and the financial 
implications.  She clarified that the transfer was purely an organisational change 
and that the services provided to the young adults would remain the same. 

 
6. The Cabinet Members and Officers responded to questions from members which 

included the following: 
 

a) In response to questions Officers addressed concerns about the 
communication plan, communications were being drafted to young people, 
their families and KCC’s partners, there was to be no difference in the 
service provided.   

b) The General Counsel confirmed that as this was not a call-in of the 
decision the decision had been taken in relation to the transfer of statutory 
functions.  He was comfortable from a legal perspective about the decision 
but if changes were to be made around the way in which the services were 
delivered this would require further decision making.   

c) In relation to the impact on EHCPs the numbers which were challenged 
were very small, this would continue to be monitored. 

d) Regarding staff concerns these had been raised by a staff group in relation 
to the way in which children’s social workers were rewarded through their 
pay.  Following the recruitment and retention challenges with children’s 
social workers the recruitment and retention packages would not change, 
but this would lead to inequalities in pay and conditions and this would be 
reviewed in the longer term.   

 
7. Members asked that the decision be brought back to the committee at a future 

date to assess the impact of the transfer.   
 
RESOLVED that Members note the decision and request that it be brought back to 
the Committee at a future meeting.    
 



 

7 

104. Work Programme  
(Item D1) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme was noted.   
  


